worldwide, including those in Nigeria. As urban areas continue to expand, the need for 

strategies that balance economic growth, social inclusion, and environmental sustainability 

becomes ever more pressing. 

Yang et al (2023) evaluated sustainable development in two hundred and eighty-seven 

(287) Chinese cities using a linear coordinate system that measured ecological costs and 

development benefits. Their findings revealed stark regional differences, with eastern cities 

demonstrating more advanced sustainability indicators. The study underscored the